01-26-1999

ET

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pata 100948130

al documents or convertereof

1. Name of conveying party(ics) Name and address of receiving part v(ies): Vincent P. Battaglia, LLC O.F. Mossberg & Sons, Inc d.b.a. Battaglia Engineering 7 Grasso Avenue and BML Tool & Manufacturing Company North Haven, CT a.k.a. BM1. Tool & Manufacturing Corporation 9 Kenwood Avenue Fairfield, CT 06430 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached: [] yes [X] no [] yes [X] no See Section 3 below. 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Change of Name [| Security Agreement [] Merger [X] Other This is Assignment 2 of 3 filed concurrently herewith. Please record the attached Assignment SECOND. Execution Date: December 1, 1998 00000171 09121926 /26/1999 RMIDNR 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/12 | .926 Additional numbers attached? [] yes [X] no 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents invol ed 1 correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21): \$40.00 Donald S. Holland, Esq. HOLLAND & BONZAGNI, P.C. [X] Enclosed Longmeadow Professional Park [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1" | Dwight Road Longmeadow, MA 01106 8. Deposit Account Number: (18-2622

9. Statement and Signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

> Donald S. Holland, Esq. Registration No. 29391

HOLLAND & BONZAGNI, P.C. Longmeadow Professional Park 171 Dwight Road

Longmeadow, MA 01106

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3

*

ASSIGNMENT A UNC PRO TUNC FROM
VINCENT P. BATTAGLIA, LLC and BML TOOL & MANUFACTURING COMPANY

TO O.F. MOSSBERG & SONS, INC.

WE, VINCENT P. BATTAGLIA, LLC. d.b.a. Battaglia Engineering (here 1 after

"BATTAGLIA"); BML Tool & Manufacturing Company (a.k.a. BML Tool & Manufacturing

Corporation), a Connecticut corporation having a principal place of business at 91 Kenwood Avenue,

Fairfield, CT 06430 (hereinafter "BML TOOL"); in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, paid by O.F. MOSSBEFG &

SONS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Connecticut, having its principal place of

business at 7 Grasso Avenue, North Haven. CT 06473, hereby assign nunc pro tune, effective July

16, 1998, to O.F. MOSSBERG & SONS, INC. aforesaid, its successors, legal representative and

assigns, the entire right, title and interest that we may have in this or any other country in and to the

envention disclosed in United States Patent Applications for "INERTIAL CYCLING SYSTEM FOR

FIREARMS", Serial No. 09/121.926, filed on July 24, 1998. We previously signed an Assign nent

for the invention disclosed in a draft patent application on July 16, 1998. That Assignment is being

updated hereby to include references the Patent Office's identifying information, for purposes of

recordal.

And we further grant to O.F. MOSSBERG & SONS, INC., its successors, egal

representatives and assigns, the right to claim for any foreign application for said invention the full

benefit of any international agreement between the United States of America and any foreign country

or countries.

And we hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves and our heirs and legal

representatives, to execute any continuation or divisional applications of the application above-

PATENT REEL: 9708 FRAME: 0713 continuation or divisional applications, any additional oaths that may be required in the afores ad applications, any papers necessary to protect said inventions in foreign countries, and any preliminary statement required in interference proceedings in which such applications may be involved.

Signed and sealed this 1st day of December 1998, at

New Haven , Connecticut.

VINCENT P. BATTAGLIA L.I..C.

d.b.a. Battaglia Engineering

BML TOOL & MANUFACTURING COMPANY a.k.a. BML Tool & Manufacturing Corporation

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 🌃 🕠

[98166P02]

RECORDED: 01/20/1999

REEL: 9708 FRAME: 0714